

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 05-23037-CIV-JORDAN/O'SULLIVAN

**FLORIDA PEDIATRIC SOCIETY/THE
FLORIDA CHAPTER OF THE AMERICAN
ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS; FLORIDA
ACADEMY OF PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY,
INC., et al.,**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ELIZABETH DUDEK, et al.,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO REOPEN THE RECORD**

Stuart H. Singer (Fl. Bar No. 377325)
Carl E. Goldfarb (Fl. Bar No. 0125891)
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
401 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Tel. (954) 356-0011
Fax (954) 356-0022

Benjamin D. Geffen, Esq.
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER
OF PHILADELPHIA
United Way Building, Second Floor
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway
Philadelphia, PA 19103-1203
Tel. (215) 627-7100
Fax (215) 627-3183

October 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS TO REOPEN ARE CONTRARY TO THE PROCEDURE ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT AND THIS COURT’S RULINGS REGARDING LATER-DISCOVERED EVIDENCE	2
II. REOPENING THE RECORD WOULD GREATLY PREJUDICE PLAINTIFFS AND FURTHER DELAY THESE PROCEEDINGS	6
III. DEFENDANTS HAVE NO LEGAL ENTITLEMENT TO REOPENING OF THE RECORD.	7
IV. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT DEFENDANT DCF’S “SUGGESTION OF MOOTNESS”	9
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)	9, 11
<i>Birmingham Steel Corp. v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 353 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Caracci v. Brother Int'l Sewing Machine Corp. of La.</i> , 222 F. Supp. 769 (E.D. La. 1963)	7
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	11
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	7
<i>In re United Refuse, LLC</i> , No. 04-11503, 2007 WL 1695332 (E.D. Va. Bankruptcy Jun. 7, 2007).....	8
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents of Univ. of Ga.</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Jones v. City & County of S.F.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 896 (N.D. Cal. 1997)	7
<i>Rich v. Fla. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	11
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	11
<i>Wells by Maihafer v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 262 (N.D. Ga. 1985)	8
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	7
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Moore's Federal Practice, § 59.13(3)(c) (3d ed. 2013).....	8
